1.32 “Settlement Class Member(s)” means a Person(s) who falls within the definition of the 

Settlement Class who does not timely and validly request exclusion from the Settlement Class.  

1.33 “Settlement Fund” means a common settlement fund in the total amount of Nine Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000), established by Settlement Class Counsel pursuant to 26 C.F.R. § 

1.468B-1, a qualified financial institution agreed upon by the Parties and the Claims Administrator. 

Defendant shall deposit the Settlement Amount into the Settlement Fund, from which the following shall